and other correctional services. Those inmates pursuing approved educational and vocational training programs may be paid an educational stipend on a work-study basis.

When consistent with the public interest, the commissioner may grant furloughs to the inmates of medium-minimum security facilities for periods not to exceed five days, subject to criteria, terms and conditions as he shall prescribe, provided however, that no inmate convicted of an offense involving death, great bodily harm, criminal sexual conduct in the first, second or third degree, or who had a firearm in his possession at the time of the offense may be granted a furlough. No inmate may receive more than six furloughs in any 12 month period.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved March 19, 1976.

## CHAPTER 64—S.F.No.2168

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of lands and structures comprising Count Beltrami state monument to the town of Turtle Lake in Beltrami county; specifying the terms and conditions of such conveyance.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; BELTRAMI MON-UMENT; TOWN OF TURTLE LAKE. The governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of natural resources, may quitclaim and convey the state's lands and structures comprising Count Beltrami state monument, in Beltrami county, to the town of Turtle Lake, in Beltrami county, on the condition that the town agree to operate and maintain the monument, which is dedicated in honor of Count Beltrami to commemorate the discovery of the height of land on the Continental Divide on August 23, 1823. The lands and structures shall be conveyed in such form as the attorney general shall prescribe and the conveyance shall contain a provision that the lands and structures shall revert to the state in the event that the town of Turtle Lake fails to operate and maintain the same as a public monument to Count Beltrami.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 19, 1976.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout